Ambipar loaded end dump trucks and transported all waste soil 
from the stockpile on site to an approved disposal facility.  Refer to Appendix D for site 
photographs. 

Waste Disposal 

Ambipar personnel transported forty-one (41) end dump loads totaling six hundred thirty-
three cubic yards (633 yd³) of contaminated soil to the Milestone Environmental Services 
E&P Exempt landfill in Orla, TX for disposal.  A copy of the waste manifests are provided 
in Appendix E. 

Closure 

Based on the completed initial remedial actions, soil sampling results and site